

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PHILLIP TIBBS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY BUNNELL, JUDGE, CIRCUIT COURT
OF KENTUCKY, FAYETTE COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Kentucky Supreme Court**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE FOR QUALITY
IMPROVEMENT AND PATIENT SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PEGGY BINZER
POLSINELLI PC
1401 I Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-783-3300

BENNETT L. COHEN
Counsel of Record
SEAN R. GALLAGHER
POLSINELLI PC
1515 Wynkoop Street,
Suite 600
Denver, CO 80202
303-572-9300
BCohen@Polsinelli.com

**MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS</i>	
BRIEF	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A nationally uniform privilege for reports to PSOs is necessary to allow providers to learn from mistakes to improve patient safety, patient outcomes, and the quality of patient care	3
II. Operation of the Patient Safety Act’s privilege provision	6
III. Operation of the Patient Safety Act learning system	9
IV. Review is warranted because the Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision is upsetting the carefully constructed balance Congress developed between confidential provider self-driven quality improvement and accountability through regulatory agencies, and the tort system	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

Patient Safety and Quality Improvement Act of 2005, 42 U.S.C. §§ 299b-21, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(g)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 299b-23(c)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. 3.206(b)(4)(iv)(A).....	6, 17
73 Fed. Reg. 8112 (February 12, 2008).....	5
73 Fed. Reg. 70732 (November 21, 2008)	8, 9, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 108-196 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Institute of Medicine, Committee on Quality of Health Care in America, <i>To Err Is Human: Building a Safer Health System</i> (1999)	4, 16
<i>A National Survey of Medical Error Reporting Laws,</i> Yale J. Health Policy, Law, and Ethics IX:1, 243 (2008)	18
